(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2017 (Transition Date);

(ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2018;

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2018;

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 1st April, 2017 and as at 31st March, 2018;

(v) Adjustments to Cash Flow Statements as at 31st March, 2018
   The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, previous

GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The re-grouped
previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company
prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

(i) & (ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2018 (Transition Date) and 31st March, 2017:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Notes

As at 31st March, 2018
(End of the last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 1st April, 2017
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effects
of

transition
to Ind

AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effects
of

transition
to Ind

AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

(1) Financial assets

 (a) Cash and cash equivalents   87545  87545 88376  88376

 (b) Bank Balance   20005332  20005332 830535  830535

 (c) Receivable   853051  853051

 (d) Loans  19097696  19097696 14301237  14301237

 (e ) Investments   26800000 79438 26879438

 (f ) Other Financial Assets  4767053  4767053 3009962  3009962

  Total Financial assets  43957626  43957626 45883161 79438 45962599

(2) Non Financial Assets

 (a) Inventories  6679521 4563229 11242750 8663804 4381458 13045262

 (a) Deferred Tax Assets  22450604 (1265740) 21184864 27923683 (1378417) 26545266

 (b) Other Non Currents Investment  69568069 54269942 123838011 51027735 47287974 98315709

 (c) Loang Term Loans & Advance  76325  76325 76325  76325

 (d) Other current assets

  Total current assets  98774519 57567431 156341950 87691547 50291015 137982562

   Total Assets  142732145 57567431 200299576 133574708 50370453 183945161

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  20000000  20000000 200000000  20000000

 (b) Other Equity  122334783 57567431 179902214 109705127 50370453 160075580

   Total equity  142334783 57567431 199902214 129705127 50370453 180075580

 Liabilities

(1) Financial liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings

  (ii) Trade Payables  85323  85323 60953  60953

  (iii) Other financial liabilities
(other than those specified in

 215680  215680 3746340  3746340

   item (b), to be specified)

 (b) Provisions

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

 (d) Other non-current liabilities

 Total non current liabilities  301003  301003 3807293  3807293

(2) Current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings

  (ii) Trade payables

  (iii) Other financial liabilities

 (b) Other current liabilities

 (c) Provisions  96359  96359 62288  62288

 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)

 Total current liabilities  96359  96359 62288  62288

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  142732145 57567431 200299576 133574708  183945161

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2018:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS
SOP&L

I Revenue From Operations  22972206 79437 22892769

II Other Income  154168  154168

III Total Income (I+II)   23126374 79437 22892769

IV EXPENSES

  (1) Cost of materials consumed

  (2) Purchase of Stock in Trade

  (3) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade
and work-in-progress

  1984283 (181772) 1802511

  (4) Excise Duty

  (5) Employee benefits expense   1387259  1387259

  (6) Finance costs   21847  21847

  (7) Depreciation and amortization expense

  (8) Other expenses   858140  858140

  Total expenses (IV)   4251529 (181772) 4069757

V Profit/(loss) before tax (III-IV)   18874845 (102335) 18977180

V Tax expense:

VI (1) Current tax   772110  772110

  (2) Deferred tax   5473079 (112677) 5360402

  (3) Tax in respect of Earlier Years

   6245189 (112677) 6132512

IX Profit for the year (V-VI)   12629656 215012 12844668

 Other Comprehensive Income   6981966 6981966

  Items that will not be classified to profit or loss

   Total comprehensive income for the year ( VII + VIII )   12629656 7196978 19826634

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income:

Particulars  For the year ended
31st March, 2018

(Audited)

Net Profit under Previous Indian GAAP

 12629656

 Fair valuation (gain)/loss on financial assets  -
 Tax impact due to above adjustment  -
 Tax adjustment to Profit / (Loss)  -
Net profit under Ind AS before other comprehensive income
Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes)   7196978
Tax impact due to above adjustment  -
Total Comprehensive income as per Ind AS  19826634

Notes to First time adoption :

1. Security Deposits :
Under the previous IGAAP interest free security deposits (that are refundable in cash

[…]

(i) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2017 (Transition Date);

(ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 31st March, 2018;

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2018;

(iv) Reconciliation of Total Equity as at 1st April, 2017 and as at 31st March, 201877;

(v) Adjustments to Cash Flow Statements as at 31st March, 2018
   The presentation requirements under previous GAAP differs from Ind AS, and hence, previous

GAAP information has been regrouped for ease of reconciliation with Ind AS. The re-grouped
previous GAAP information is derived from the Financial Statements of the Company
prepared in accordance with previous GAAP.

(i) & (ii) Reconciliation of Balance sheet as at 1st April, 2018 (Transition Date) and 31st March, 2017:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Notes

As at 31st March, 2018
(End of the last period presented under

previous GAAP)

As at 1st April, 2017
(Date of transition)

Previous
GAAP

Effects
of

transition
to Ind

AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

Previous
GAAP

Effects
of

transition
to Ind

AS

Amount as
per Ind AS

balance
sheet

(1) Financial assets

 (a) Cash and cash equivalents   87545  87545 88376  88376

 (b) Bank Balance   20005332  20005332 830535  830535

 (c) Receivable   853051  853051

 (d) Loans  19097696  19097696 14301237  14301237

 (e ) Investments   26800000 79438 26879438

 (f ) Other Financial Assets  4767053  4767053 3009962  3009962

  Total Financial assets  43957626  43957626 45883161 79438 45962599

(2) Non Financial Assets

 (a) Inventories  6679521 4563229 11242750 8663804 4381458 13045262

 (a) Deferred Tax Assets  22450604 (1265740) 21184864 27923683 (1378417) 26545266

 (b) Other Non Currents Investment  137027104 54269942 191297046 114578604 47287974 161866578

 (c) Loang Term Loans & Advance  76325  76325 76325  76325

 (d) Other current assets

  Total current assets  166233554 57567431 223800985 151242416 50291015 201533431

   Total Assets  210191180 57567431 267758611 197125577 50370453 247496030

  EQUITY AND LIABILITIES

 Equity

 (a) Equity Share capital  20000000  20000000 200000000  20000000

 (b) Other Equity  189793818 57567431 247361249 173255996 50370453 223626449

   Total equity  209793818 57567431 267361249 1932555996 50370453 243626449

 Liabilities

(1) Financial liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings

  (ii) Trade Payables  85323  85323 60953  60953

  (iii) Other financial liabilities
(other than those specified in

 215680  215680 3746340  3746340

   item (b), to be specified)

 (b) Provisions

 (c) Deferred tax liabilities (Net)

 (d) Other non-current liabilities

 Total non current liabilities  301003  301003 3807293  3807293

(2) Current liabilities

 (a) Financial Liabilities

  (i) Borrowings

  (ii) Trade payables

  (iii) Other financial liabilities

 (b) Other current liabilities

 (c) Provisions  96359  96359 62288  62288

 (d) Current Tax Liabilities (Net)

 Total current liabilities  96359  96359 62288  62288

 TOTAL EQUITY AND LIABILITIES  210191180 57567431 267758611 197125577  247496030

(iii) Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income for the year ended 31st March, 2018:

Sr.
No.

Particulars Notes Previous GAAP
Effects of

transition to
Ind AS

Amount as per
Ind AS
SOP&L

I Revenue From Operations  22972206 79437 22892769

II Other Income  154168  154168

III Total Income (I+II)   23126374 79437 23046937

IV EXPENSES

  (1) Cost of materials consumed

  (2) Purchase of Stock in Trade

  (3) Changes in inventories of finished goods, stock in trade
and work-in-progress

  1984283 (181772) 1802511

  (4) Excise Duty

  (5) Employee benefits expense   1387259  1387259

  (6) Finance costs   21847  21847

  (7) Depreciation and amortization expense

  (8) Other expenses   858140  858140

  Total expenses (IV)   4251529 (181772) 4069757

V Profit/(loss) before tax (III-IV)   18874845 (102335) 18977180

V Tax expense:

VI (1) Current tax   772110  772110

  (2) Deferred tax   5473079 (112677) 5360402

  (3) Tax in respect of Earlier Years

   6245189 (112677) 6132512

IX Profit for the year (V-VI)   12629656 215012 12844668

X Share Profit of Associate Companies  3908166  3908166

   16537822 215012 16752834

XI Other Comprehensive Income   6981966 6981966

  Items that will not be classified to profit or loss

   Total comprehensive income for the year ( VII + VIII )   16537822 7196978 23734800

Reconciliation of Total Comprehensive Income:

Particulars  For the year ended
31st March, 2018

(Audited)

Net Profit under Previous Indian GAAP

 16537822

 Fair valuation (gain)/loss on financial assets  -
 Tax impact due to above adjustment  -
 Tax adjustment to Profit / (Loss)  -
Net profit under Ind AS before other comprehensive income
Other Comprehensive Income (net of taxes)   7196978
Tax impact due to above adjustment  -
Total Comprehensive income as per Ind AS  23734800

Notes to First time adoption :

1. Security Deposits :
Under the previous IGAAP interest free security deposits (that are refundable in cash